
Page: 1(3) 

Press Release 22/11/2017 
 

STATISTICS ON SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL  DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES - R&D - 2016 

 

Expenditure on R&D in the Basque Country increased 

by 1.4% in 2016, after three consecutive years of 

decreases 
 

Businesses (+2.3%) and the Administration (+5.2%) increased expenditure, but in 
the Higher Education sector there was a drop of 3.7% 
 
In 2016 1,290.9 million euros were invested in Technological Development and Scientific 
Research (R&D) in the Basque Country, 1.4% up on the previous year, according to data 
provided by Eustat. This increase meant a return to positive growth values, after three 
consecutive years of decreases in expenditure. 
 
The number of people employed full time was 17,898, which was a decrease of 1.8% compared 
with the previous year, whilst the number of full-time researchers, 11,916, also decreased by 
1.4%. 
 
In relation to GDP, expenditure on R&D in the Basque Country stood at 1.82% of GDP in 2016, 
after falling by 4 hundredths of a percentage point compared to the previous year. In comparison 
to the provisional data published by Eurostat, the Basque Country was 53% above Spain, which 
stood at 1.19%, and 10.3% below the EU-28 average that remained at 2.03%. 
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Graph 1: Evolution of expenditure on R&D in relation to GDP (%)
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75.4% of expenditure on R&D in the Basque Country was implemented by the 
business sector, increasing its weight in total expenditure 
 

In terms of who carried out expenditure on R&D, the majority, 75.4% (972.9 million euros) was 
implemented by companies, whereas 17.5% (226.0 million) corresponded to Higher Education 
and the remaining 7.1% (92.0 million) was carried out by various bodies dependent on the 
Administration. These figures, compared to the previous year, mean that in two sectors, 
Businesses and Higher Education, there was a decrease in spending of 2.3% and 5.2% 
respectively, whereas in Public Administration there was a rise of 3.7%. 
 

Total
Public 

Administration

Higher 

education 

teaching

Companies

Private non 

profit making 

institutions

Coming 

from 

abroad

Total 1.290.911 432.223 40.267 719.644 3.880 94.898

Companies 972.864 187.024 169 705.623 1436 78.611

Public Administration 92.077 83.352 141 4.586 1.337 2.662

Higher education teaching 225.970 161.846 39.957 9.435 1.107 13.625

Source: Eustat. Statistics on scientific research and technological development activities - R&D

Table 1: Expenditure on R+D of the A.C. of the Basque Country by sector according

to origin of funds (thousand euro) . 2016

 
 

From the point of view of those who finance R&D, the percentages of the previous year stayed 
largely the same. Private funding through companies, which spent 719.6 million euros on 
research, 1.5% more than in 2015 and 55.7% of total funding, remained the primary source of 
funding. 
 

Public funding, with 432.2 million and an increase of 1.8% in the amount contributed, 
representing 33.5% of the total. Higher education, at 40.3 million, accounted for 3.1% of the 
funds, whereas 94.9 million, or 7.4%, came from abroad. Finally, 3.9 million, or 0.3%, came from 
various non-profit institutions. 
 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Expenditure R&D

Total (Millions of euros) 1.263,9 1.280,9 1.360,3 1.366,2 1.372,9 1.316,8 1.289,8 1.273,2 1.290,9

Annual increase (%) 15,9 1,3 6,2 0,4 0,5 -4,1 -2,1 -1,3 1,4

Personnel (E.D.P.)*

Total 15.373 16.690 17.532 17.879 18.682 18.280 18.535 18.217 17.898

Annual increase 6,5 8,6 5,0 2,0 4,5 -2,2 0,4 -1,7 -1,8

Research personnel (E.D.P.)*

Total 9.640 10.386 11.071 11.283 11.772 11.959 12.030 12.089 11.916

Annual increase 4,6 7,7 6,6 1,9 4,3 1,6 0,6 0,5 -1,4

*E.D.P.: Full-time Equivalent

Source: Eustat. Statistics on scientific research and technological development activities-R&D

Table 2: Change in expenditure and personnel (EDP) in the Basque Country. 2008-

2016
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The number of individuals employed full time was 17,898, which, when broken down by 
implementation sector, corresponds to 12,637 individuals in Businesses (70.6% of the total), 
4,005 in Higher Education (22.4%) and 1,256 in Public Administration (7.0%). 
 

35.6% of R&D personnel were women in 2016 
 
6,375 individuals, 35.6% of R&D personnel in full-time work, were women, with the highest 
percentages of female presence in Public Administration and Higher Education with 55.0% and 
50.1%, respectively, whilst for Business this percentage stood at 29.1%. 
 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Companies and IPSLF 75,8 75,4 75,1 74,7 75,4

Public Administration 6,3 6,4 6,5 6,9 7,1

Higher Education 17,9 18,2 18,4 18,4 17,5

Table 3: Gastos I+D por sector de ejecución. (%) 

Source: Eustat. Statistics on scientific research and technological development

activities-R&D  
 
Compared to the previous year, the Business sector of the Basque Country, the sector that is 
making the greatest efforts in research tasks, registered an increase of seven tenths in its 
percentage of participation up to 75.4%, after four years of decreases. The Public Administration 
continues to increase its participation, two tenths this year, to stand at 7.1%. Finally, Higher 
Education, after several years of increasing its percentage, now drops the nine tenths gained by 
the two previous sectors, to stand at 17.5%. 
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